

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (C) No. 435 of 2025

Thangjapao Haokip

... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

Union of India and 3 Ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

29.05.2025

[1] Heard Mr. Moses Pao, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] By the present petition, the petitioner who is a Village Chief of Yangoulen Village, Khenjoi Block, Chakpikarong Sub-Division of Chandel District, Manipur claiming relief of rent with arrear for amount of Rs. 1,32,30,000/- (Rupees one crore thirty two lakh thirty thousand) only from the Union of India as rental amount/fee for using the village by Assam Rifles for more than 52 years.

[3] In this regard, the petitioner has submitted a representation dated 25.04.2025 to the respondents for payment of the rental amount/fee along with interest and the representation is still pending.

[4] It is submitted that the writ petition may be disposed of by directing the respondents to consider and pass an appropriate order in the representation submitted by the petitioner.

[5] Mr. Murad, learned counsel for the respondents submits that he may be given some time for taking instructions.

[6] Recording the submissions made at the bar, list this case on 13.06.2025 for taking instruction.

JUDGE